
…a3crg Summer Time Trials 2023 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and Regulations) 

SPRING 10-mile TT – The RERUN… 

THE FULL RESULTS 

3 Events in 1 – Men’s Slower than 22mins, Women’s & Men’s Scratch 

28th August on the P881/10 (A3) 

Timekeepers:  Maria Golden, Martin Whitty & Peter Delves  

Start Line Stewards: John Sadler & Rich Wagstaff 

HQ Team              Virginia McGee & Mike Boyce 

Marshals & Crew: Pete Phipps 

Signage:   Mike Boyce & Mike Garner  

Catering: Sherry Skinner SDV & Joy England 

Event Secretary: Mike Boyce 12 The Leys Fernhurst Haslemere GU27 3JY 

Tel.: 01428 648740 ~ mobile (Race HQ Mobile): 07817793282 ~email: toni_scott@btconnect.com 

 

Women’s Prizes 

Pos Rider Team/Club Prizes Time 

Joint 1st 
Claire Emons & Lisa 

Davis 
...a3crg & DRAG2ZERO £40 00:22:33 

3rd Grace Reynolds Brother UK-Team OnForm £30 00:23:06 

 

Men’s Prizes (Slower Than 22mins) 

Pos Rider Team/Club Prizes Time 

1 James Smee Chichester City Riders £40 00:20:22 

2 Oliver Hitchings VC Venta £30 00:21:11 

3 Sam Greenwood Norwood Paragon CC £20 00:21:18 

Road Bike Jeremy Tucker Fareham Wheelers CC £30 00:25:29 

 

Men’s Prizes (Scratch Event) 

Pos Rider Team/Club Prizes Time 

1 Andy Critchlow Paceline RT £40 00:18:11 

2 Paul Burton Paceline RT £30 00:18:25 

3 Jamie Whitcher Bournemouth Cycleworks £20 00:18:35 
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The Full Results 

Position Rider Squadra/Team Grp Mach MPH Actual 

1 Andy Chritchlow Paceline  M B TT 33.00 00:18:11 

2 Paul Burton Paceline RT M A TT 32.58 00:18:25 

3 Jamie Whitcher Bournemouth Cycleworks Esp-19 TT 32.29 00:18:35 

4= Samuel Wadsley Primera-Teamjobs Sen-25 TT 32.03 00:18:44 

4= Christopher McNamara Sigma Sport/Cannondale RT M B TT 32.03 00:18:44 

6 Howard Shaw trainSharp Sen-37 TT 31.55 00:19:01 

7 Chris Coxon Brighton Mitre CC M B TT 31.44 00:19:05 

8 Stuart Bettis Precise Performance RC Sen-38 TT 30.61 00:19:36 

9 Neil Mackley ...a3crg M D TT 30.35 00:19:46 

10 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles M B TT 30.15 00:19:54 

11 Brett Davis DRAG2ZERO M C TT 30.03 00:19:59 

12 Nik Allen Team TMC M C TT 29.95 00:20:02 

13 Peter Main 34 Nomads CC M D TT 29.80 00:20:08 

14 Larry Wiltshire Chichester City Riders M B TT 29.78 00:20:09 

15 Steven Pink Poole Wheelers Cycling Club M B TT 29.51 00:20:20 

16 Colin McDermott Festival Road Club M D TT 29.48 00:20:21 

17 James Smee Chichester City Riders M B TT 29.46 00:20:22 

18 David Clark Eastbourne Rovers CC M C TT 29.27 00:20:30 

19 Richard Gifford trainSharp M E TT 29.24 00:20:31 

20= William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael M D TT 28.85 00:20:48 

20= Kenneth Brown Newbury Velo M A TT 28.85 00:20:48 

22 Oliver Hitchings Velo Club Venta Sen-38 TT 28.32 00:21:11 

23 Sam Greenwood Norwood Paragon CC Sen-35 TT 28.17 00:21:18 

24 Gary Lock New Forest CC M A TT 28.15 00:21:19 

25 Christian Geldard North Hampshire RC M B TT 27.80 00:21:35 

26 Mark Wright VC Godalming & Haslemere M C TT 27.59 00:21:45 

27 Graham Harman Sotonia CC M C TT 27.42 00:21:53 

28 John McDonald trainSharp M D TT 27.07 00:22:10 

29 Paul Jones  Portsmaouth North End CC M D TT 26.75 00:22:26 

30= Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO W B TT 26.61 00:22:33 

30= Claire Emons ...a3crg W C TT 26.61 00:22:33 

32= Stuart Peckham Velo Club St Raphael M C TT 26.39 00:22:44 

32= Richard Bradley 3C Cycle Cub M B TT 26.39 00:22:44 

34 Billy Williams NAUT Cycling Esp-18 TT 26.05 00:23:02 

35 Jon Dudley Sotonia CC M E TT 26.03 00:23:03 

36 Grace Reynolds Brother UK-Team OnForm Esp-22 TT 25.97 00:23:06 

37 Chris Dyason Cambridge CC M H TT 25.68 00:23:22 

38 Robert Gilmour Hounslow & District Whs M G TT 25.55 00:23:29 

39 Stuart Thompson Velo Club St Raphael M B TT 25.46 00:23:34 

40 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg W A TT 25.41 00:23:37 

41 Peter Iffland Chippenham & Dist Wheelers M D TT 25.37 00:23:39 

42 Matt Robinson Westbury Wheelers M B TT 25.14 00:23:52 

43 Martin Beale Velo Club St Raphael M C TT 25.07 00:23:56 



44 Matt Doe ...a3crg M C TT 25.02 00:23:59 

45 Michael Harrison North Hampshire RC M B TT 24.84 00:24:09 

46 Steve Skinner Southdown Velo M F TT 24.79 00:24:12 

47 Kate Stillwell Petersfield Triathlon Club Sen-31 TT 24.76 00:24:14 

48 David Welling Farnham RC M F TT 24.49 00:24:30 

49 John Mottershead Portsmouth North End CC M C TT 24.36 00:24:38 

50 Alex Forbes London Dynamo W E TT 24.34 00:24:39 

51 David Mowatt Hampshire RC M D TT 24.19 00:24:48 

52 Christopher Rosam Epsom CC M E TT 23.73 00:25:17 

53 Nigel Greenfield ...a3crg M E TT 23.59 00:25:26 

54 Simon Hall Crabwood Cycling Club M C TT 23.56 00:25:28 

55 Jeremy Tucker Fareham Wheeler CC M D RB 23.54 00:25:29 

56 Kirsty Kennedy Portsmouth Tri WB TT 23.42 00:25:37 

57 Mike Garner …a3crg M F TT 23.39 00:25:39 

58 Rachel Waite North Hampshire RC W A TT 23.35 00:25:42 

59 Graham White Fareham Wheelers CC M E TT 23.33 00:25:43 

60 Geoff Newman Farnham RC M F TT 22.89 00:26:13 

61 George Garratt Portsmouth Triathletes M D RB 22.42 00:26:46 

62 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg M E TT 22.32 00:26:53 

63 Alan Doney Portsmouth North End CC M D TT 22.14 00:27:06 

64 Will Du Sautoy Woking CC Jun-17 RB 22.11 00:27:08 

65 Dave England Crabwood CC M I TT 21.61 00:27:46 

65 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley CC M F RB 21.61 00:27:46 

66 Chris Summers Sotonia CC M G TT 21.30 00:28:10 

67 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC M G TT 20.08 00:29:53 

68 Kiernan Easton Portsmouth Triathletes M B TT 19.43 00:30:53 

Vets Results on Standard & AAT 

Pos Rider Team/Club Grp Actual Std +/- AAT 

1 Andy Chritchlow Paceline  M B 00:18:11 00:08:35 00:17:31 

2 Neil Mackley ...a3crg M D 00:19:46 00:07:58 00:18:08 

3 Christopher McNamara Sigma Sport/Cannondale RT M B 00:18:44 00:07:57 00:18:09 

4 Paul Burton Paceline RT M A 00:18:25 00:07:45 00:18:21 

5 Chris Coxon Brighton Mitre CC M B 00:19:05 00:07:27 00:18:39 

6 Peter Main 34 Nomads CC M D 00:20:08 00:07:22 00:18:44 

7 Richard Gifford trainSharp M E 00:20:31 00:07:20 00:18:46 

8 Claire Emons ...a3crg W C 00:22:33 00:07:15 00:18:51 

9 Colin McDermott Festival Road Club M D 00:20:21 00:07:03 00:19:03 

10 Nik Allen Team TMC M C 00:20:02 00:06:59 00:19:07 

11 Chris Dyason Cambridge CC M H 00:23:22 00:06:58 00:19:08 

12= Brett Davis DRAG2ZERO M C 00:19:59 00:06:52 00:19:14 

12= Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles M B 00:19:54 00:06:52 00:19:14 

14 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael M D 00:20:48 00:06:49 00:19:17 

15 David Clark Eastbourne Rovers CC M C 00:20:30 00:06:42 00:19:24 

16 Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO W B 00:22:33 00:06:39 00:19:27 



17 Larry Wiltshire Chichester City Riders M B 00:20:09 00:06:37 00:19:29 

18 James Smee Chichester City Riders M B 00:20:22 00:06:10 00:19:56 

19 Alex Forbes London Dynamo W E 00:24:39 00:06:08 00:19:58 

20 Steven Pink Poole Wheelers Cycling Club M B 00:20:20 00:06:07 00:19:59 

21 Robert Gilmour Hounslow & District Whs M G 00:23:29 00:06:01 00:20:05 

22 John McDonald trainSharp M D 00:22:10 00:05:27 00:20:39 

23 Kenneth Brown Newbury Velo M A 00:20:48 00:05:22 00:20:44 

24 Mark Wright VC Godalming & Haslemere M C 00:21:45 00:05:11 00:20:55 

25 Jon Dudley Sotonia CC M E 00:23:03 00:05:10 00:20:56 

26 Graham Harman Sotonia CC M C 00:21:53 00:05:08 00:20:58 

27 Christian Geldard North Hampshire RC M B 00:21:35 00:05:06 00:21:00 

38 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg W B 00:23:37 00:05:05 00:21:01 

29 Gary Lock New Forest CC M A 00:21:19 00:05:04 00:21:02 

30 Paul Jones  Portsmaouth North End CC M D 00:22:26 00:04:52 00:21:14 

31 Steve Skinner Southdown Velo M F 00:24:12 00:04:46 00:21:20 

32 David Welling Farnham RC M F 00:24:30 00:04:38 00:21:28 

33 Stuart Peckham Velo Club St Raphael M C 00:22:44 00:04:17 00:21:49 

34 Peter Iffland Chippenham & Dist Wheelers M D 00:23:39 00:03:58 00:22:08 

35 Richard Bradley 3C Cycle Cub M B 00:22:44 00:03:57 00:22:09 

36 Dave England Crabwood CC M I 00:27:46 00:03:53 00:22:13 

37 Mike Garner …a3crg M F 00:25:39 00:03:29 00:22:37 

28 Kirsty Kennedy Portsmouth Triathletes W A 00:25:37 00:03:25 00:22:41 

39 Stuart Thompson Velo Club St Raphael M B 00:23:34 00:03:07 00:22:59 

40 Rachel Waite North Hampshire RC W A 00:25:42 00:03:05 00:23:01 

41 Martin Beale Velo Club St Raphael M C 00:23:56 00:02:55 00:23:11 

42 Matt Doe ...a3crg M C 00:23:59 00:02:52 00:23:14 

43 Christopher Rosam Epsom CC M E 00:25:17 00:02:49 00:23:17 

44 David Mowatt Hampshire RC M D 00:24:48 00:02:49 00:23:17 

45 Geoff Newman Farnham RC M F 00:26:13 00:02:45 00:23:21 

46 Matt Robinson Westbury Wheelers M B 00:23:52 00:02:40 00:23:26 

47 Graham White Fareham Wheelers CC M E 00:25:43 00:02:39 00:23:27 

48 John Mottershead Portsmouth North End CC M C 00:24:38 00:02:29 00:23:37 

49 Michael Harrison North Hampshire RC M B 00:24:09 00:02:27 00:23:39 

50 Nigel Greenfield ...a3crg M E 00:25:26 00:02:25 00:23:41 

51 Jeremy Tucker Fareham Wheeler CC M D 00:25:29 00:02:08 00:23:58 

52 Simon Hall Crabwood Cycling Club M C 00:25:28 00:01:39 00:24:27 

53 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg M E 00:26:53 00:01:29 00:24:37 

54 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley CC M F 00:27:46 00:01:22 00:24:44 

55 Chris Summers Sotonia CC M G 00:28:10 00:01:20 00:24:46 

56 George Garratt Portsmouth Triathletes M D 00:26:46 00:00:38 00:25:28 

57 Alan Doney Portsmouth North End CC M D 00:27:06 00:00:12 00:25:54 

58 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC M G 00:29:53 -00:00:34 00:26:40 

59 Kiernan Easton Portsmouth Triathletes M B 00:30:53 -00:04:07 00:30:13 



Non-Classified Riders 

Num Rider Team/Club Grp Comment 

3 Martin Balk 3C Cycle Club M E DNS 

11 Gary Tuskin Poole Wheelers CC M D DNS (A) 

12 William Simmons Christchurch Bicycle Club M G DNS (A) 

24 George Terry Poole Wheelers CC Y-14 DNS 

28 Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club M E DNS (A) 

33 Oliver Roberts PBscience.com M B DNS (A) 

37 Matthew Butler Charlotteville Cycling Club Sen-29 DNS (A) 

38 Benjamin Tappenden Precise Performance RT Sen-27 DNS (A) 

43 Nigel Pratt Velo Club St Raphael M C DNS (A) 

47 Bob Richardson Bournemouth Jubilee Whs M D DNS (A) 

48 Sarah Mathews …a3crg W E DNS (A) 

53 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael M B DNF 

59 Alex Morrice Canyon/Sram Racing WS-23 DNS 

63 Alexander Paul NAUT Cycling M A DNS (A) 

67 Sally Turner HUUB WattShop W A DNS (A) 

68 Jon Hughes VC Godalming & Haslemere M C DNS (A) 

69 Aaron Borrill Farnbourgh & Camberley CC M A DNS 

77 Stuart Hourigan VeloRefined Rule 5 M B DNS 

84 Matthew Buckley Velo Club St Raphael Sen-31 DNS 

85 Alastair Luxford Full Gas Racing Team M A DNS (A) 

86 Liam Maybank Twickenham CC M C DNS (A) 

102 Angus MacInnes Charlotteville Cycling Club M D DNS (A) 

103 Stewart Harrison 3C Cycle Club M D DNF 

Thank you all for your Support this Year, we will be back with more “Open Events 

in 2024 & will also help other teams to promote events in the South DC 


